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PRECAUTIONS 

 WARNING 
DO NOT INSTALL OR PERFORM ANY SERVICE ON THIS EQUIPMENT BEFORE THE AREA IN WHICH THE IND256x IS 
LOCATED HAS BEEN SECURED AS NON-HAZARDOUS BY PERSONNEL AUTHORIZED TO DO SO BY THE RESPONSIBLE 
PERSON AT THE CUSTOMER’S SITE. 

 CAUTION 
CONFIRM COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE NATIONAL AND LOCAL WIFI REGULATIONS BEFORE INSTALLING AND 
COMMISSIONING IND256x TERMINAL CONFIGURED WITH WIFI MODULE. METTLER TOLEDO ACCEPTS NO 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR TERMINAL INSTALLATION IN COUNTRIES WHERE WIFI REGULATIONS ARE NOT FULFILLED. 
PRODUCT WIFI APPROVALS CAN BE FOUND AT http://glo.mt.com/global/en/home/search/compliance.html/compliance/. 

 WARNING 
IF THE IND256x KEYBOARD, DISPLAY LENS OR ENCLOSURE IS DAMAGED, THE DEFECTIVE COMPONENT MUST BE 
REPLACED IMMEDIATELY. REMOVE POWER IMMEDIATELY AND DO NOT REAPPLY POWER UNTIL THE DISPLAY LENS, 
KEYBOARD OR ENCLOSURE HAS BEEN REPAIRED OR REPLACED BY QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL. FAILURE TO DO 
SO COULD RESULT IN BODILY HARM AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE. 

 CAUTION 
USE ONLY METTLER TOLEDO SPARE PARTS WHEN REPLACING THE WiFi MODULE. METTLER TOLEDO ACCEPTS NO 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR SAFETY OR COMPLIANCE RISKS CAUSED BY USE OF INCORRECT COMPONENTS. 

 WARNING 
AVOID ELECTROSTATIC CHARGING DURING OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE. 

 WARNING 
OPERATION IS ONLY PERMITTED WHEN OPERATIONAL AND PROCESS-RELATED ELECTROSTATIC CHARGES ARE NOT 
PRESENT. 

 WARNING 
USE THE WEIGHING TERMINAL ONLY WHEN ELECTROSTATIC PROCESSES LEADING TO PROPAGATION BRUSH 
DISCHARGE IS IMPOSSIBLE. 

 WARNING 
KEEP THE TERMINAL AWAY FROM PROCESSES THAT GENERATE HIGH CHARGING POTENTIAL SUCH AS ELECTROSTATIC 
COATING, RAPID TRANSFER OF NON-CONDUCTIVE MATERIALS, RAPID AIR JETS, AND HIGH PRESSURE AEROSOLS. 

 WARNING 
DO NOT USE DRY CLOTH TO CLEAN THE WEIGHING TERMINAL. ALWAYS USE A DAMP CLOTH TO CLEAN THE TERMINAL 
GENTLY. 

www.mt.com/IND256x or scan the QR Code below to download product manuals.Customers can click the link 

Manuals Download

http://glo.mt.com/global/en/home/search/compliance.html/compliance/
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 WARNING 
WEAR SUITABLE CLOTHING. AVOID NYLON, POLYESTER OR OTHER SYNTHETIC MATERIALS THAT GENERATE AND HOLD 
CHARGE. USE CONDUCTIVE FOOTWEAR AND FLOORING. 

 WARNING 
AVOID PLASTIC COVERS OVER THE TERMINAL. 

 WARNING 
ENSURE PROPER EQUIPOTENTIAL GROUNDING OF THE TERMINAL, MOUNTING ACCESSORIES, AND THE SCALE BASE. 

 WARNING 
TERMINAL MUST BE PROTECTED FROM UV LIGHT. 

 WARNING 
FOR THE DC VERSION OF THE IND256x TERMINAL, THERE IS NO GALVANIC SEPARATION BETWEEN NON-INTRINSICALLY 
SAFE SUPPLY CIRCUIT AND INTRINSICALLY SAFE OUTPUT CIRCUITS. THE NON-INTRINSICALLY SAFE CIRCUIT MUST BE 
SAFELY CONNECTED TO EARTH. AND POTENTIAL EQUALIZATION MUST EXIST ALONG INTRINSICALLY SAFE CIRCUITS. 
ALTERNATIVELY, THE NON-INTRINSICALLY SAFE SUPPLY CIRCUIT (SELV) MUST BE SAFELY SEPARATED FROM EARTH. 

 WARNING 
THE EXTERNAL CUSTOMER-PROVIDED DC POWER SUPPLY MUST HAVE A CATEGORY II MAXIMUM OVER-VOLTAGE, 
ACCORDING TO IEC 60664-1. 

 WARNING 
SUFFICIENT STRAIN RELIEF MUST BE ENSURED TO PREVENT TENSILE FORCES ON THE CABLE GLANDS. 

 WARNING 
THE CABLE GLANDS MUST BE PROTECTED AGAINST DAMAGE FROM IMPACT. 

 WARNING 
THE TERMINAL ASSEMBLED WITH WIFI ANTENNA SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A POSITION IN SUCH A WAY THAT THE RISK 
FOR MECHANICAL DAMAGE IS LOW. REPLACE THE WIFI ANTENNA IMMEDIATELY IF DAMAGED. 

 WARNING 
IND256x TERMINALS FACTORY-CONFIGURED WITH WIFI ARE APPROVED FOR USE IN ZONE 1 EQUIPMENT GROUP IIB 
CLASSIFIED AREAS. IND256x TERMINALS FACTORY-CONFIGURED WITH WIFI MUST NOT BE USED IN EQUIPMENT 
GROUP IIC CLASSIFIED AREA. USING THE IND256X TERMINAL FACTORY-CONFIGURED WITH WIFI IN A CLASSIFIED 
AREA FOR WHICH IT IS NOT APPROVED COULD RESULT IN BODILY HARM AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE. 

 WARNING 
THE EXTERNAL CUSTOMER-PROVIDED DC POWER SUPPLY MUST HAVE A MAXIMUM OVER-VOLTAGE CATEGORY II 
ACCORDING TO IEC 60664-1. 
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 WARNING 
DO NOT OPEN THE TERMINAL WHEN THE ATMOSPHERE IS EXPLOSIVE DUE TO DUST. TO PREVENT IGNITION OF 
HAZARDOUS ATMOSPHERES, DISCONNECT THE IND256x FROM ITS POWER SOURCE BEFORE OPENING THE 
ENCLOSURE. KEEP COVER TIGHTLY CLOSED WHILE THE CIRCUIT IS ENERGIZED. DO NOT OPEN WHEN AN EXPLOSIVE 
DUST ATMOSPHERE IS PRESENT. 

 WARNING 
ALL EQUIPMENT MUST BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S DOCUMENT DRAWING NUMBER 30282892B AND 
APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES. 

 WARNING 
ONLY THE COMPONENTS SPECIFIED IN THE INSTALLATION MANUAL CAN BE USED IN THIS DEVICE. ALL 
EQUIPMENT MUST BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. INCORRECT OR 
SUBSTITUTE COMPONENTS AND/OR DEVIATION FROM THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAN IMPAIR THE INSTRINSIC 
SAFETY OF THE TERMINAL AND COULD RESULT IN BODILY INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE. 

 WARNING 
FOR CONTINUED PROTECTION AGAINST SHOCK HAZARD, CONNECT TO PROPERLY GROUNDED POWER SOURCE ONLY. 
DO NOT REMOVE THE GROUNDING CONNECTION. 

 WARNING 
WHEN THIS EQUIPMENT IS INCLUDED AS A COMPONENT PART OF A SYSTEM, THE RESULTING DESIGN MUST BE 
REVIEWED BY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL WHO ARE FAMILIAR WITH THE CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF ALL 
COMPONENTS IN THE SYSTEM AND THE POTENTIAL HAZARDS INVOLVED. FAILURE TO OBSERVE THIS PRECAUTION 
COULD RESULT IN BODILY HARM AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE. 

 WARNING 
ONLY PERMIT QUALIFIED PERSONNEL TO SERVICE THE IND256x. EXERCISE CARE WHEN MAKING CHECKS, TESTS AND 
ADJUSTMENTS THAT MUST BE MADE WITH POWER ON. FAILING TO OBSERVE THESE PRECAUTIONS CAN RESULT IN 
BODILY HARM AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE. 

WARNING 
BEFORE CONNECTING/DISCONNECTING ANY INTERNAL ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS OR INTERCONNECTING WIRING 
BETWEEN ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT ALWAYS REMOVE POWER AND WAIT AT LEAST THIRTY (30) SECONDS BEFORE 
ANY CONNECTIONS OR DISCONNECTIONS ARE MADE. FAILURE TO OBSERVE THESE PRECAUTIONS COULD RESULT IN 
DAMAGE TO OR DESTRUCTION OF THE EQUIPMENT AND/OR BODILY HARM. 

General recommendations for cleaning 
• Gently wipe the IND256x terminal’s keypad and cover with a clean, damp, soft cloth.

• Use water or mild, non-abrasive cleaning agents.

• Do not use any type of acids, alkalis or strong industrial solvents such as toluene or isopropanol (IPA) that could damage
the terminal’s finish.

• Do not spray cleaner directly on the terminal.

• Do not clean the terminal using high-pressure or high-temperature water.

• Build-up of dust layers must be avoided.

• Remove light dust deposits using a damp cloth with a gentle wiping motion.

• Do not use compressed air or vacuum to remove dust layers.

• Follow good housekeeping practices to keep the terminal clean.
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VORSICHTMASSNAHMEN 

 WARNUNG 
DIESES GERÄT DARF NICHT INSTALLIERT ODER GEWARTET WERDEN, BEVOR DER BEREICH, IN DEM SICH DAS IND256x 
BEFINDET, VON DER VERANTWORTLICHEN PERSON VOR ORT FÜR AUTORISIERTE MITARBEITERN GESICHERT WURDE. 

 VORSICHT 
BESTÄTIGEN SIE DIE EINHALTUNG DER GELTENDEN NATIONALEN UND LOKALEN WIFI-BESTIMMUNGEN, BEVOR SIE DAS 
MIT DEM WIFI-MODUL KONFIGURIERTE IND256x-TERMINAL INSTALLIEREN UND IN BETRIEB NEHMEN. METTLER TOLEDO 
ÜBERNIMMT IN LÄNDERN, IN DENEN WIFI-BESTIMMUNGEN NICHT ERFÜLLT WERDEN, KEINE VERANTWORTUNG FÜR 
TERMINALINSTALLATIONEN. PRODUKT WIFI ZULASSUNGEN KÖNNEN BEI 
http://glo.mt.com/global/en/home/search/compliance.html/compliance/ GEFUNDEN WERDEN. 

 WARNUNG 
WENN DIE TASTATUR, DIE ANZEIGELINSE ODER DAS GEHÄUSE DES IND256x BESCHÄDIGT IST, MUSS DAS 
BESCHÄDIGTE TEIL SOFORT AUSGETAUSCHT WERDEN.TRENNEN SIE SOFORT DIE STROMVERSORGUNG UND 
SCHLIESSEN SIE DIESE ERST WIEDER AN, WENN DIE TASTATUR, DIE ANZEIGELINSE ODER DAS GEHÄUSE VON 
QUALIFIZIERTEM WARTUNGSPERSONAL AUSGETAUSCHT WURDE. DIE NICHTBEACHTUNG DIESER ANWEISUNG KANN 
VERLETZUNGEN UND/ODER SACHBESCHÄDIGUNGEN ZUR FOLGE HABEN. 

 VORSICHT 
VERWENDEN SIE BEIM AUSTAUSCH DES WIFI-MODULS AUSSCHLIESSLICH ERSATZTEILE VON METTLER TOLEDO. 
METTLER TOLEDO ÜBERNIMMT KEINERLEI VERANTWORTUNG FÜR SICHERHEITS- UND KONFORMITÄTSRISIKEN, DIE AUS 
DER VERWENDUNG FALSCHER KOMPONENTEN RESULTIEREN. 

 WARNUNG 
ERMEIDEN SIE STATISCHE AUFLADUNGEN BEI BETRIEB UND WARTUNG. 

 WARNUNG 
BEDIENUNG IST NUR ZULÄSSIG, WENN FUNKTIONS- UND PROZESSVERWANDTE ELEKTROSTATISCHE CHARGEN 
ELIMINERT WERDEN. 

 WARNUNG 
BENUTZEN SIE DAS WÄGETERMINAL NUR, WENN ELEKTROSTATISCHE PROZESSE, DIE ZUR AUSBREITUNG VON 
BÜSCHELENTLADUNGEN FÜHREN, AUSGESCHLOSSEN SIND. 

 WARNUNG 
HALTEN SIE DAS TERMINAL FERN VON PROZESSEN, DIE EIN HOHES LADEPOTENZIAL ERZEUGEN, BEISPIELSWEISE 
ELEKTROSTATISCHE BESCHICHTUNG, SCHNELLE ÜBERTRAGUNG NICHT LEITENDER MATERIALIEN, STARKE LUFTSTRÖME 
UND HOCHDRUCK-AEROSOLEN. 

 WARNUNG 
VERWENDEN SIE ZUR REINIGUNG DES WÄGETERMINALS KEINEN TROCKENEN LAPPEN. WISCHEN SIE DAS TERMINAL 
IMMER VORSICHTIG MIT EINEM FEUCHTEN LAPPEN AB. 

www.mt.com/IND256x klicken oder den QR-Code unten scannen, um Produkt-Kunden können auf den Link 
handbücher herunterzuladen.

Manuals Download

http://glo.mt.com/global/en/home/search/compliance.html/compliance/
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 WARNUNG 
TRAGEN SIE GEEIGNETE SCHUTZKLEIDUNG. VERMEIDEN SIE NYLON, POLYESTER ODER ANDERE SYNTHETISCHE 
MATERIALIEN, DIE EINE LADUNG ERZEUGEN ODER SPEICHERN. VERWENDEN SIE LEITFÄHIGES SCHUHWERK UND 
EINEN LEITFÄHIGEN BODENBELAG. 

 WARNUNG 
VERMEIDEN SIE KUNSTSTOFFABDECKUNGEN ÜBER DEM TERMINAL. 

 WARNUNG 
ACHTEN SIE DARAUF, FÜR DAS TERMINAL, DIE BEFESTIGUNGEN UND DIE WAAGENBASIS EINE ERDUNG MIT 
POTENZIALAUSGLEICH ZU VERWENDEN. 

 WARNUNG 
DAS TERMINAL MUSS VOR UV-LICHT GESCHÜTZT WERDEN. 

 WARNUNG 
ES MUSS EINE AUSREICHENDE ZUGENTLASTUNG SICHERGESTELLT WERDEN, UM ZUGKRÄFTE AUF DEN 
KABELVERSCHRAUBUNGEN ZU VERMEIDEN. 

 WARNUNG 
DIE KABELVERSCHRAUBUNGEN MÜSSEN VOR STOSSSCHÄDEN GESCHÜTZT WERDEN. 

 WARNUNG 
DAS TERMINAL MIT EINER WLAN-ANTENNE IST SO ZU INSTALLIEREN, DASS DAS RISIKO EINER MECHANISCHEN 
BESCHÄDIGUNG GERING IST. EINE BESCHÄDIGTE WLAN-ANTENNE SOFORT ERSETZEN. 

 WARNUNG 
VOM WERK AUS MIT WIFI KONFIGURIERTE IND256X-TERMINALS SIND FÜR DIE VERWENDUNG IN NACH 
GERÄTEGRUPPE IIB KLASSIFIZIERTEN BEREICHEN DER ZONE 1 ZUGELASSEN. VOM WERK AUS MIT WIFI 
KONFIGURIERTE IND256X-TERMINALS DÜRFEN NICHT IN NACH GERÄTEGRUPPE IIC KLASSIFIZIERTEN BEREICHEN 
VERWENDET WERDEN. DIE VERWENDUNG DES VOM WERK AUS MIT WIFI KONFIGURIERTEN IND256X-TERMINALS IN 
EINEM KLASSIFIZIERTEN BEREICH, FÜR DEN KEINE GENEHMIGUNG VORLIEGT, KANN ZU VERLETZUNGEN UND/ODER 
SACHBESCHÄDIGUNG FÜHREN. 

 WARNUNG 
DIE EXTERNE GLEICHSTROMVERSORGUNG DES KUNDEN DARF EINE MAXIMALE ÜBERSPANNUNG DER KATEGORIE II 
ENTSPRECHEND IEC 60664-1 HABEN. 

 WARNUNG 
DAS TERMINAL NICHT ÖFFNEN, WENN DIE ATMOSPHÄRE AUFGRUND VON STAUB EXPLOSIONSGEFÄHRDET IST. DAS 
IND256x VOR DEM ÖFFNEN DES GEHÄUSES VON DER STROMVERSORGUNG TRENNEN, UM DAS ENTZÜNDEN VON 
GEFÄHRDETEN ATMOSPHÄREN ZU VERHINDERN. DIE ABDECKUNG BEI STROMFÜHRENDEM STROMKREIS FEST 
GESCHLOSSEN HALTEN. BEI EINER EXPLOSIONSGEFÄHRDETEN STAUBATMOSPHÄRE NICHT ÖFFNEN. 
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 WARNUNG 
ALLE GERÄTE MÜSSEN GEMÄSS DER DOKUMENTENZEICHNUNG NUMMER 30282892B UND GELTENDER LOKALER 
VORSCHRIFTEN INSTALLIERT WERDEN. 

 WARNUNG 
ES DÜRFEN NUR DIE IN DER INSTALLATIONSANLEITUNG BAUTEILE FÜR DIESES GERÄT EINGESETZT WERDEN. ALLE 
GERÄTE MÜSSEN IN ÜBEREINSTIMMUNG MIT DEN INSTALLATIONSANLEITUNGEN INSTALLIERT WERDEN. DIE 
VERWENDUNG FALSCHER ODER ANDERER BAUTEILE UND/ODER ABWEICHUNGEN VON DIESEN ANLEITUNGEN 
KÖNNEN DIE EIGENSICHERHEIT DES TERMINALS HERABSETZEN UND PERSONEN- UND/ODER SACHSCHÄDEN ZUR 
FOLGE HABEN. 

 WARNUNG 
FÜR EINEN KONTINUIERLICHEN SCHUTZ GEGEN STROMSCHLAG NUR AN EINE ORDNUNGSGEMÄSS GEERDETE 
STECKDOSE ANSCHLIESSEN. DEN ERDUNGSSTIFT NICHT ENTFERNEN. 

 WARNUNG 
WENN DIESES GERÄT ALS KOMPONENTE IN EINEM SYSTEM INTEGRIERT IST, MUSS DIE DARAUS ENTSTEHENDE 
KONSTRUKTION VON QUALIFIZIERTEM PERSONAL ÜBERPRÜFT WERDEN, DAS MIT DEM BAU UND BETRIEB ALLER 
KOMPONENTEN IM SYSTEM UND DEN POTENZIELLEN GEFAHREN VERTRAUT IST. DIE NICHTBEACHTUNG DIESER 
VORSICHTSMASSNAHME KANN VERLETZUNGEN UND/ODER SACHBESCHÄDIGUNGEN ZUR FOLGE HABEN. 

 WARNUNG 
DIE WARTUNG DES IND256x DARF NUR DURCH QUALIFIZIERTES PERSONAL ERFOLGEN. GEHEN SIE BEI KONTROLLEN, 
TESTS UND JUSTIERUNGEN BEI ANGESCHALTETEM STROM VORSICHTIG VOR. DIE NICHTBEACHTUNG DIESER 
VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN KANN VERLETZUNGEN UND/ODER SACHBESCHÄDIGUNGEN ZUR FOLGE HABEN. 

 WARNUNG 
VOR DEM ANSCHLIESSEN/TRENNEN INTERNER ELEKTRONISCHER BAUTEILE ODER VERBINDUNGSKABEL ZWISCHEN 
ELEKTRONISCHEN GERÄTEN MUSS STETS DIE STROMZUFUHR UNTERBROCHEN UND MINDESTENS DREISSIG (30) 
SEKUNDEN GEWARTET WERDEN, BEVOR ANSCHLÜSSE ODER ABTRENNUNGEN VORGENOMMEN WERDEN. DIE 
NICHTBEACHTUNG DIESER VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN KANN DIE ZERSTÖRUNG DES GERÄTS ZUR FOLGE HABEN. 

Allgemeine Reinigungsempfehlungen 
• Wischen Sie vorsichtig die Tastatur des Terminals IND256x ab und bedecken Sie sie mit einem sauberen,

weichen, feuchten Tuch.

• Verwenden Sie Wasser oder ein sanftes, nicht scheuerndes Reinigungsmittel.

• Verwenden Sie keine Säuren, Laugen oder starke Industrielösungsmittel wie Toluol oder Isopropanol (IPA), die
die Oberfläche des Terminals angreifen könnten.

• Sprühen Sie Reinigungsmittel nicht direkt auf das Terminal.

• Reinigen Sie das Terminal nicht mit einem Hochdruck-Wasserreiniger oder mit heissem Wasser.

• Die Bildung von Staubschichten ist zu vermeiden.

• Entfernen Sie dünne Staubablagerungen mit einem feuchten Tuch durch vorsichtiges Wischen.

• Verwenden Sie zum Entfernen des Staubs keine Druckluft oder Staubsauger.

• Halten Sie das Terminal mit bewährten Haushaltsreinigungsmethoden sauber.
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PRECAUCIÓNES 

 ADVERTENCIA 
NO INSTALE, NI REALICE TAREAS DE MANTENIMIENTO EN EL EQUIPO, ANTES DE QUE EL PERSONAL AUTORIZADO POR 
LA PERSONA RESPONSABLE EN LAS INSTALACIONES DEL CLIENTE HAYA DETERMINADO QUE EL ÁREA EN LA QUE SE 
ENCUENTRA EL TERMINAL IND256x NO ES PELIGROSA. 

 ATENCIÓN 
CONFIRME LA CONFORMIDAD CON LAS REGULACIONES LOCALES Y NACIONALES APLICABLES EN CUANTO A LA 
CONEXIÓN WIFI ANTES DE INSTALAR Y PONER EN MARCHA EL TERMINAL IND256x CONFIGURADO CON UN MÓDULO 
WIFI. METTLER TOLEDO NO SE HARÁ RESPONSABLE DE LA INSTALACIÓN DE TERMINALES EN PAÍSES EN LOS QUE NO 
SE CUMPLAN LAS REGULACIONES RELATIVAS A LA CONEXIÓN WIFI. LAS APROBACIONES DE WIFI DE PRODUCTOS SE 
PUEDEN ENCONTRAR EN http://glo.mt.com/global/en/home/search/compliance.html/compliance/. 

 ADVERTENCIA 
SI EL TECLADO, EL CRISTAL DE LA PANTALLA O LA CARCASA DEL IND256x SE DAÑAN, EL COMPONENTE DEFECTUOSO 
DEBE SUSTITUIRSE INMEDIATAMENTE.DESCONECTE LA ALIMENTACIÓN ELÉCTRICA INMEDIATAMENTE Y NO VUELVA A 
CONECTARLA HASTA QUE EL PERSONAL DE MANTENIMIENTO CUALIFICADO HAYA REEMPLAZADO EL CRISTAL DE LA 
PANTALLA, EL TECLADO O LA CARCASA. DE NO HACERLO, PODRÍAN PROVOCARSE DAÑOS PERSONALES O 
MATERIALES. 

 ATENCIÓN 
USE SOLO PIEZAS DE REPUESTO DE METTLER TOLEDO CUANDO SUSTITUYA EL MÓDULO WiFi. METTLER TOLEDO NO SE 
HACE RESPONSABLE DE LOS RIESGOS DE CONFORMIDAD O SEGURIDAD QUE PUEDAN PRODUCIRSE DEBIDO AL USO 
DE LOS COMPONENTES INCORRECTOS. 

 ADVERTENCIA 
EVITE LA CARGA ELECTROSTÁTICA DURANTE EL FUNCIONAMIENTO Y MANTENIMIENTO. 

 ADVERTENCIA 
EL FUNCIONAMIENTO SE PERMITE SOLAMENTE CUANDO LAS CARGAS ELECTROSTÁTICAS RELACIONADAS CON EL 
PROCESO Y EL PROCESO SON ELIMINADAS. 

 ADVERTENCIA 
UTILICE EL TERMINAL DE PESAJE ÚNICAMENTE CUANDO NO SEAN POSIBLES LOS PROCESOS ELECTROESTÁTICOS QUE 
PROVOQUEN DESCARGAS DE PROPAGACIÓN. 

 ADVERTENCIA 
MANTENGA EL TERMINAL ALEJADO DE PROCESOS QUE GENEREN UN ELEVADO POTENCIAL DE CARGA, COMO UN 
REVESTIMIENTO ELECTROESTÁTICO, LA TRANSFERENCIA RÁPIDA DE MATERIALES NO CONDUCTORES, CHORROS DE 
AIRE RÁPIDOS Y AEROSOLES DE ALTA PRESIÓN. 

 ADVERTENCIA 
NO UTILICE UN PAÑO SECO PARA LIMPIAR EL TERMINAL DE PESAJE. UTILICE SIEMPRE UN PAÑO HÚMEDO PARA 
LIMPIAR EL TERMINAL SUAVEMENTE. 

www.mt.com/IND256x o escanee el código QR a continuaciónLos clientes pueden hacer clic en el enlace 
para descargar manuales de productos.

Descarga de manuales

http://glo.mt.com/global/en/home/search/compliance.html/compliance/
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 ADVERTENCIA 
VISTA UN ATUENDO ADECUADO. EVITE EL NAILON, EL POLIÉSTER U OTROS MATERIALES SINTÉTICOS QUE GENEREN Y 
MANTENGAN CARGA. UTILICE UN PAVIMENTO Y UN CALZADO CONDUCTOR. 

 ADVERTENCIA 
EVITE COLOCAR FUNDAS DE PLÁSTICO SOBRE EL TERMINAL. 

 ADVERTENCIA 
ASEGÚRESE DE QUE LA BASE DE LA BÁSCULA, LOS ACCESORIOS DE MONTAJE Y EL TERMINAL CUENTA CON UNA 
TOMA DE TIERRA EQUIPOTENCIAL ADECUADA. 

 ADVERTENCIA 
SE DEBE PROTEGER EL TERMINAL DE LA LUZ ULTRAVIOLETA. 

 ADVERTENCIA 
DEBE GARANTIZARSE UNA LIBERACIÓN DE TENSIÓN SUFICIENTE PARA EVITAR FUERZAS DE TENSIÓN EN LOS 
PRENSAESTOPAS. 

 ADVERTENCIA 
LOS PRENSAESTOPAS DEBEN ESTAR PROTEGIDOS CONTRA DAÑOS POR IMPACTO. 

 ADVERTENCIA 
EL TERMINAL ENSAMBLADO CON UNA ANTENA WIFI DEBERÁ INSTALARSE DE TAL FORMA QUE EL RIESGO DE DAÑO 
MECÁNICO SEA BAJO. REEMPLACE LA ANTENA WIFI INMEDIATAMENTE SI SE DAÑA. 

 ADVERTENCIA 
LOS TERMINALES IND256X CONFIGURADOS EN FÁBRICA CON WIFI ESTÁN APROBADOS PARA SU USO EN ÁREAS 
CLASIFICADAS PARA EL GRUPO DE EQUIPOS IIB DE ZONA 1. LOS TERMINALES IND256X CONFIGURADOS EN FÁBRICA 
CON WIFI NO SE DEBEN USAR EN ÁREAS CLASIFICADAS PARA EL GRUPO DE EQUIPOS IIC. USAR EL TERMINAL 
IND256X CONFIGURADO EN FÁBRICA CON WIFI EN UN ÁREA CLASIFICADA PARA LA CUAL NO ESTÁ APROBADO PODRÍA 
PROVOCAR LESIONES CORPORALES O DAÑOS EN LA PROPIEDAD. 

 ADVERTENCIA 
LA ALIMENTACIÓN DE ENERGÍA CD EXTERNA PROPORCIONADA POR EL CLIENTE DEBE TENER UNA CATEGORÍA II DE 
SOBREVOLTAJE MÁXIMO DE ACUERDO CON IEC 60664-1. 

 ADVERTENCIA 
NO ABRA EL TERMINAL CUANDO LA ATMÓSFERA SEA EXPLOSIVA DEBIDO AL POLVO. PARA PREVENIR LA IGNICIÓN DE 
ATMÓSFERAS PELIGROSAS, DESCONECTE EL IND256x DE SU FUENTE DE ENERGÍA ANTES DE ABRIR LA CARCASA. 
MANTENGA LA TAPA BIEN CERRADA MIENTRAS EL CIRCUITO ESTÉ CONECTADO. NO ABRIR CUANDO SE ENCUENTRE EN 
UNA ATMÓSFERA CON POLVO EXPLOSIVO. 

 ADVERTENCIA 
SE DEBE INSTALAR TODO EL EQUIPO DE ACUERDO CON EL NÚMERO DE IMAGEN DEL DOCUMENTO DEL FABRICANTE 
30282892B Y LOS CÓDIGOS LOCALES APLICABLES. 



30519316 | D | 09/2023 METTLER TOLEDO IND256x Weighing Terminal Safety Instructions (global) 9 

 ADVERTENCIA 
EN ESTE DISPOSITIVO, SOLO SE PUEDEN USAR LOS COMPONENTES ESPECIFICADOS EN EL MANUAL DE 
INSTALACIÓN. TODO EL EQUIPO DEBE INSTALARSE DE ACUERDO CON LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE. LA 
SUSTITUCIÓN DE LOS COMPONENTES, EL USO DE UNOS NO ADECUADOS O EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONES PUEDE AFECTAR A LA SEGURIDAD INTRÍNSECA DEL TERMINAL Y PODRÍAN PROVOCAR LESIONES 
PERSONALES O DAÑOS MATERIALES. 

 ADVERTENCIA 
PARA PROTECCIÓN CONTINUA CONTRA DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS, CONECTE SÓLO EN UNA TOMA CON CONEXIÓN A 
TIERRA APROPIADA. NO RETIRE EL POLO DE CONEXIÓN A TIERRA 

 ADVERTENCIA 
SI ESTE EQUIPO SE INTEGRA COMO COMPONENTE EN UN SISTEMA, LA REVISIÓN DEL DISEÑO FINAL DEBERÁ LLEVARLA 
A CABO EL PERSONAL CUALIFICADO QUE CONOZCA LA ESTRUCTURA Y EL FUNCIONAMIENTO DE TODOS LOS 
COMPONENTES DE DICHO SISTEMA, ASÍ COMO LOS RIESGOS POTENCIALES QUE EXISTEN. SI NO SE TIENE EN CUENTA 
ESTA PRECAUCIÓN, SE PODRÍAN PRODUCIR DAÑOS PERSONALES O MATERIALES. 

 ADVERTENCIA 
EL MANTENIMIENTO DEL TERMINAL IND256x SOLO LO DEBE REALIZAR PERSONAL CUALIFICADO. TENGA CUIDADO AL 
REALIZAR COMPROBACIONES, PRUEBAS Y AJUSTES QUE SE DEBAN LLEVAR A CABO CON EL EQUIPO ENCENDIDO. SI 
NO SE TIENEN EN CUENTA ESTAS PRECAUCIONES, SE PUEDEN PRODUCIR LESIONES PERSONALES Y/O DAÑOS 
MATERIALES. 

 ADVERTENCIA 
ANTES DE CONECTAR O DESCONECTAR CUALQUIER COMPONENTE ELÉCTRICO INTERNO O INTERCONECTAR CABLES 
ENTRE EQUIPOS ELECTRÓNICOS, SIEMPRE DEBE DESCONECTAR LA ALIMENTACIÓN Y ESPERAR COMO MÍNIMO 
TREINTA (30) SEGUNDOS ANTES DE REALIZAR CUALQUIER CONEXIÓN O DESCONEXIÓN. SI NO SE TIENEN EN CUENTA 
ESTAS PRECAUCIONES, SE PUEDEN PRODUCIR DAÑOS EN EL EQUIPO O SU DESTRUCCIÓN. 

Recomendaciones generales para la limpieza 
• Limpie con cuidado la funda y el teclado del terminal IND256x con un paño suave, limpio y húmedo.

• Utilice agua o agentes de limpieza suaves y no abrasivos.

• No utilice ningún tipo de ácido, álcalis o disolvente industrial fuerte, como tolueno o isopropanol (IPA), ya que
podrían dañar el acabado del terminal.

• No pulverice el limpiacristales directamente sobre el terminal.

• No limpie el terminal con agua a elevada presión o temperatura.

• Debe evitarse la formación de capas de polvo.

• Retire las capas de polvo ligeras mediante un paño húmedo y suaves movimientos de frotado.

• No utilice aspiradoras o aire comprimido para limpiar capas de polvo.

• Siga unas prácticas de cuidados en el hogar adecuadas para mantener el terminal limpio.
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MISES EN GARDE 

 AVERTISSEMENT 
NE PROCÉDEZ À AUCUNE INSTALLATION OU RÉPARATION DE L'APPAREIL TANT QUE LA ZONE OÙ SE TROUVE LE 
TERMINAL IND256x N'EST PAS SÉCURISÉE PAR DU PERSONNEL HABILITÉ À LE FAIRE PAR LE RESPONSABLE SUR LE 
SITE DU CLIENT. 

 ATTENTION 
CONFIRMEZ LA CONFORMITÉ AUX RÉGLEMENTATIONS WIFI NATIONALES ET LOCALES EN VIGUEUR AVANT D'INSTALLER 
ET DE METTRE EN SERVICE LE TERMINAL IND256x CONFIGURÉ AVEC LE MODULE WIFI. METTLER TOLEDO DÉCLINE 
TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ POUR LES INSTALLATIONS DE TERMINAUX DANS DES PAYS OÙ LES RÉGLEMENTATIONS EN 
MATIÈRE DE WIFI NE SONT PAS RESPECTÉES. LES APPROBATIONS WIFI POUR LE PRODUIT PEUVENT ÊTRE TROUVÉES 
SUR http://glo.mt.com/global/en/home/search/compliance.html/compliance/. 

 AVERTISSEMENT 
EN CAS DE DOMMAGE DU CLAVIER, DE LA LENTILLE D'AFFICHAGE OU DE L'ENCEINTE DU TERMINAL IND256x, LE 
COMPOSANT DÉFECTUEUX DOIT ÊTRE IMMÉDIATEMENT REMPLACÉ.DÉBRANCHEZ IMMÉDIATEMENT L'ALIMENTATION 
CA OU CC ET NE LA RÉACTIVEZ PAS TANT QUE LA LENTILLE D'AFFICHAGE, LE CLAVIER OU L'ENCEINTE N'ONT PAS ÉTÉ 
REMPLACÉS PAR UN PERSONNEL DE MAINTENANCE QUALIFIÉ. LE NON-RESPECT DE CES INSTRUCTIONS POURRAIT 
ENTRAÎNER UN PRÉJUDICE CORPOREL ET/OU ENDOMMAGER L'ÉQUIPEMENT. 

 ATTENTION 
UTILISEZ EXCLUSIVEMENT DES PIÈCES DÉTACHÉES METTLER TOLEDO EN CAS DE REMPLACEMENT DU MODULE WIFI. 
METTLER TOLEDO DÉCLINE TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ CONCERNANT LES RISQUES DE SÉCURITÉ OU DE CONFORMITÉ 
LIÉS À L'UTILISATION DE COMPOSANTS INCORRECTS. 

 AVERTISSEMENT 
ÉVITER LA CHARGE ÉLECTROSTATIQUE DURANT L 'UTILISATION ET L' ENTRETIEN. 

 AVERTISSEMENT 
L'UTILISATION EST SEULEMENT PERMIS QUE LES CHARGES ÉLECTROSTATIQUES FONCTIONNELLES ET RELATIVES AU 
PROCESSUS NE SONT PAS PRÉSENTES. 

 AVERTISSEMENT 
N'UTILISEZ LE TERMINAL DE PESAGE QUE LORSQUE LES PROCÉDÉS ENTRAÎNANT UNE PROPAGATION PAR AIGRETTE 
ÉLECTRIQUE NE PEUVENT PAS SE PRODUIRE. 

 AVERTISSEMENT 
ÉLOIGNEZ LE TERMINAL DES PROCÉDÉS GÉNÉRANT UN POTENTIEL DE CHARGE ÉLEVÉ, TELS QUE LE REVÊTEMENT 
ÉLECTROSTATIQUE, LE TRANSFERT RAPIDE DE MATÉRIAUX NON CONDUCTEURS, LES JETS D'AIR RAPIDES ET LES 
AÉROSOLS À HAUTE PRESSION. 

 AVERTISSEMENT 
NE NETTOYEZ PAS LE TERMINAL À L'AIDE D'UN CHIFFON SEC. ESSUYEZ TOUJOURS LE TERMINAL DOUCEMENT À L'AIDE 
D'UN CHIFFON HUMIDE. 

www.mt.com/IND256x ou scanner le code QR ci-dessous pour télé-Les clients peuvent cliquer sur le lien 
charger les manuels des produits.

Téléchargement des manuels

http://glo.mt.com/global/en/home/search/compliance.html/compliance/
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 AVERTISSEMENT 
PORTEZ DES VÊTEMENTS APPROPRIÉS. ÉVITEZ LE NYLON, LE POLYESTER OU TOUT AUTRE MATÉRIAU SYNTHÉTIQUE QUI 
GÉNÈRE ET RETIENT LA CHARGE. UTILISEZ DES CHAUSSURES ET UN SOL CONDUCTEUR. 

 AVERTISSEMENT 
ÉVITEZ DE RECOUVRIR LE TERMINAL DE PLASTIQUE. 

 AVERTISSEMENT 
ASSUREZ LA MISE À LA TERRE ÉQUIPOTENTIELLE DU TERMINAL, DES ACCESSOIRES DE MONTAGE ET DE LA BASE DE 
LA BALANCE. 

 AVERTISSEMENT 
LE TERMINAL DOIT ÊTRE PROTÉGÉ CONTRE LES RAYONS UV. 

 AVERTISSEMENT 
UNE DÉCHARGE DE TRACTION SUFFISANTE DOIT ÊTRE ASSURÉE AFIN D'ÉVITER D'EXERCER TOUTE FORCE DE TRACTION 
SUR LES PRESSE-ÉTOUPES. 

 AVERTISSEMENT 
LES PRESSE-ÉTOUPES DOIVENT ÊTRE PROTÉGÉS CONTRE LES DOMMAGES DUS AUX CHOCS. 

 AVERTISSEMENT 
LE TERMINAL ASSEMBLÉ AVEC L'ANTENNE WIFI DOIT ÊTRE INSTALLÉ DANS UNE POSITION TELLE QUE LE RISQUE DE 
DOMMAGE MÉCANIQUE SOIT FAIBLE. REMPLACER IMMÉDIATEMENT L'ANTENNE WIFI SI ELLE EST ENDOMMAGÉE. 

 AVERTISSEMENT 
LES TERMINAUX IND256X CONFIGURÉS EN USINE AVEC WIFI SONT HOMOLOGUÉS POUR UNE UTILISATION DANS DES 
ZONES CLASSÉES ZONE 1 GROUPE D'ÉQUIPEMENT IIB. LES TERMINAUX IND256X CONFIGURÉS EN USINE AVEC WIFI 
NE DOIVENT PAS ÊTRE UTILISÉS DANS DES ZONES CLASSÉES GROUPE D'ÉQUIPEMENT IIC. L'UTILISATION D'UN 
TERMINAL IND256X CONFIGURÉ EN USINE AVEC WIFI DANS UNE ZONE CLASSÉE POUR LAQUELLE IL N'EST PAS 
HOMOLOGUÉ EST SUSCEPTIBLE DE PROVOQUER DES BLESSURES ET/OU D'ENDOMMAGER L'ÉQUIPEMENT. 

 AVERTISSEMENT 
L'ALIMENTATION EN COURANT CONTINU FOURNIE PAR LE CLIENT EXTERNE DOIT AVOIR UNE CATÉGORIE DE 
SURTENSION MAXIMALE II SELON LA NORME IEC 60664-1. 

 AVERTISSEMENT 
NE PAS OUVRIR LE TERMINAL EN CAS D'ATMOSPHÈRE EXPLOSIBLE DUE À LA PRÉSENCE DE POUSSIÈRE. AFIN 
D'ÉVITER L'INFLAMMATION D'ATMOSPHÈRES DANGEREUSES, DÉBRANCHER LE TERMINAL IND256x DE SA SOURCE 
D'ALIMENTATION AVANT D'OUVRIR LE BOÎTIER. MAINTENIR LE CAPOT CORRECTEMENT FERMÉ LORSQUE LE CIRCUIT 
EST SOUS TENSION. NE PAS OUVRIR EN CAS D'ATMOSPHÈRE EXPLOSIBLE DUE À LA PRÉSENCE DE POUSSIÈRE. 

 AVERTISSEMENT 
L'ENSEMBLE DE L'ÉQUIPEMENT DOIT ÊTRE INSTALLÉ CONFORMÉMENT AU SCHÉMA DU FABRICANT NUMÉRO 
30282892B ET AUX RÈGLEMENTATIONS LOCALE EN VIGUEUR. 
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 AVERTISSEMENT 
SEULS LES COMPOSANTS SPÉCIFIÉS DANS LE MANUEL D'INSTALLATION PEUVENT ÊTRE UTILISÉS SUR CET 
APPAREIL. TOUS LES ÉQUIPEMENTS DOIVENT ÊTRE INSTALLÉS CONFORMÉMENT AUX INSTRUCTIONS 
D'INSTALLATION. DES COMPOSANTS INCORRECTS OU DE REMPLACEMENT ET/OU LE NON-RESPECT DE CES 
INSTRUCTIONS PEUVENT REMETTRE EN QUESTION LA SÉCURITÉ INTRINSÈQUE DU TERMINAL ET ENTRAÎNER DES 
BLESSURES CORPORELLES ET/OU ENDOMMAGER L'ÉQUIPEMENT. 

 AVERTISSEMENT 
POUR ASSURER UNE PROTECTION SANS FAILLE CONTRE LES CHOCS ÉLECTRIQUES, BRANCHER UNIQUEMENT DANS UNE 
SOURCE D'ALIMENTATION CORRECTEMENT MISE À LA TERRE. NE PAS RETIRER LA CONNEXION DE MISE À LA TERRE. 

 AVERTISSEMENT 
LORSQUE CET ÉQUIPEMENT EST INCLUS EN TANT QUE PIÈCE D'UN SYSTÈME, LA CONCEPTION EN RÉSULTANT DOIT 
ÊTRE VÉRIFIÉE PAR DU PERSONNEL QUALIFIÉ QUI CONNAÎT LA CONSTRUCTION ET L'UTILISATION DE TOUS LES 
COMPOSANTS DU SYSTÈME, AINSI QUE LES DANGERS POTENTIELS QUI Y SONT ASSOCIÉS. LE NON-RESPECT DE CETTE 
PRÉCAUTION POURRAIT ENTRAÎNER UN PRÉJUDICE CORPOREL ET/OU ENDOMMAGER L'ÉQUIPEMENT. 

 AVERTISSEMENT 
N'AUTORISEZ QUE LE PERSONNEL QUALIFIÉ À RÉPARER LE TERMINAL IND256x. SOYEZ PRUDENT LORS DES 
VÉRIFICATIONS, TESTS ET RÉGLAGES EFFECTUÉS ALORS QUE L'APPAREIL EST SOUS TENSION. LE NON-RESPECT DE 
CES PRÉCAUTIONS POURRAIT ENTRAÎNER UN PRÉJUDICE CORPOREL ET/OU ENDOMMAGER L'ÉQUIPEMENT. 

 AVERTISSEMENT 
AVANT DE RACCORDER OU DE DÉBRANCHER TOUT COMPOSANT ÉLECTRONIQUE INTERNE OU D'INTERCONNECTER DES 
CÂBLES ENTRE DES ÉQUIPEMENTS ÉLECTRONIQUES, COUPEZ TOUJOURS L’ALIMENTATION ET PATIENTEZ AU MOINS 
TRENTE (30) SECONDES AVANT DE PROCÉDER À TOUT RACCORDEMENT OU DÉBRANCHEMENT. LE NON-RESPECT DE 
CES PRÉCAUTIONS POURRAIT ENDOMMAGER OU DÉTRUIRE L'ÉQUIPEMENT. 

Recommandations générales en matière de nettoyage 
• Essuyez délicatement le clavier du terminal IND256x et couvrez-le d'un tissu propre, humide et doux.

• Utilisez de l'eau ou des produits de nettoyage doux et non abrasifs.

• N'utilisez aucun acide, alcali ou solvant industriel fort tel que le toluène ou l'isopropanol (IPA) qui pourrait
endommager la finition du terminal.

• Ne vaporisez pas le produit de nettoyage directement sur le terminal.

• Ne nettoyez pas le terminal avec de l'eau à haute pression ou à haute température.

• Évitez les couches de poussière accumulées.

• Enlevez les dépôts légers de poussière à l'aide d'un tissu humide en essuyant délicatement.

• N'utilisez pas d'air comprimé ou d'aspirateur pour enlever les couches de poussière.

• Respectez les bonnes pratiques de nettoyage pour que le terminal reste propre.
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PRECAUZIONI 

 AVVERTENZA 
È NECESSARIO CHE TUTTE LE OPERAZIONI DI INSTALLAZIONE E MANUTENZIONE DEL PRESENTE STRUMENTO VENGANO 
ESEGUITE A SEGUITO DELL'ESCLUSIONE DEL RISCHIO DI ESPLOSIONE NELL'AREA IN CUI SI TROVA IL TERMINALE 
IND256x DA PARTE DEL PERSONALE AUTORIZZATO DAL RESPONSABILE DELLA SEDE DEL CLIENTE. 

 ATTENZIONE 
CONFERMARE LA CONFORMITÀ ALLE NORMATIVE LOCALI E NAZIONALI APPLICABILI IN MATERIA DI RETE WI-FI PRIMA 
DI INSTALLARE E METTERE IN SERVIZIO IL TERMINALE IND256x CONFIGURATO CON IL MODULO WI-FI. METTLER 
TOLEDO NON SI ASSUME ALCUNA RESPONSABILITÀ PER I TERMINALI INSTALLATI IN PAESI IN CUI LE NORMATIVE IN 
MATERIA DI WI-FI NON SONO OSSERVATE. LE OMOLOGAZIONI WIFI PER IL PRODOTTO POSSONO ESSERE TROVATE SU 
http://glo.mt.com/global/en/home/search/compliance.html/compliance/. 

 AVVERTENZA 
NEL CASO IN CUI LA TASTIERA, LA LENTE DELLO SCHERMO O L'ALLOGGIAMENTO DEL TERMINALE IND256x SIANO 
STATI DANNEGGIATI, È NECESSARIO SOSTITUIRE IMMEDIATAMENTE IL COMPONENTE DIFETTOSO. DISCONNETTERE 
IMMEDIATAMENTE L'ALIMENTAZIONE E NON RICOLLEGARLA PRIMA CHE LA LENTE DELLO SCHERMO, LA TASTIERA O 
L'ALLOGGIAMENTO SIANO STATI SOSTITUITI DA PERSONALE DI ASSISTENZA QUALIFICATO. LA MANCATA OSSERVANZA 
DELLE PRECEDENTI INDICAZIONI PUÒ PROVOCARE LESIONI ALLE PERSONE E/O DANNI ALLE COSE. 

 ATTENZIONE 
PER SOSTITUIRE IL MODULO WI-FI, UTILIZZARE ESCLUSIVAMENTE RICAMBI METTLER TOLEDO. METTLER TOLEDO NON 
SI ASSUME ALCUNA RESPONSABILITÀ IN RELAZIONE AI RISCHI PER LA SICUREZZA O AI RISCHI DI CONFORMITÀ 
DETERMINATI DALL’UTILIZZO DI COMPONENTI NON IDONEI. 

 AVVERTENZA 
EVITARE CARICHE ELETTROSTATICHE DURANTE IL FUNZIONAMENTO E MANUTENZIONE. 

 AVVERTENZA 
OPERAZIONE E 'SOLO CONSENTITA QUANDO CARICHE ELETTROSTATICHE OPERATIVE E DI PROCESSO SONO 
ELIMINATE. 

 AVVERTENZA 
UTILIZZARE IL TERMINALE DI PESATURA SOLO IN ASSENZA DI PROCESSI ELETTROSTATICI IN GRADO DI GENERARE 
SCARICHE A SPAZZOLA PROPAGANTI. 

 AVVERTENZA 
TENERE IL TERMINALE LONTANO DA PROCESSI IN GRADO DI GENERARE UN POTENZIALE DI CARICA ELEVATO, AD 
ESEMPIO RIVESTIMENTO ELETTROSTATICO, TRASFERIMENTO RAPIDO DI MATERIALI NON CONDUTTIVI, AIR JET RAPIDI E 
AEROSOL AD ALTA PRESSIONE. 

 AVVERTENZA 
NON UTILIZZARE UN PANNO BAGNATO PER PULIRE IL TERMINALE DI PESATURA. UTILIZZARE UN PANNO UMIDO ED 
ESEGUIRE LA PULIZIA CON DELICATEZZA. 

www.mt.com/IND256x o scansionare il codice QR riportato diI clienti possono fare clic sul collegamento 
seguito per scaricare i manuali dei prodotti.

Scarica i manuali

http://glo.mt.com/global/en/home/search/compliance.html/compliance/
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 AVVERTENZA 
INDOSSARE UN ABBIGLIAMENTO IDONEO. EVITARE INDUMENTI IN NYLON, POLIESTERE O ALTRO MATERIALE SINTETICO 
IN GRADO DI GENERARE O TRATTENERE LA CARICA. UTILIZZARE CALZATURE E PAVIMENTAZIONE CONDUTTIVE. 

 AVVERTENZA 
EVITARE DI COPRIRE IL TERMINALE CON ELEMENTI IN PLASTICA. 

 AVVERTENZA 
ACCERTARSI CHE TERMINALE, ACCESSORI DI MONTAGGIO E BASE SIANO DOTATI DI UN'ADEGUATA MESSA A TERRA 
EQUIPOTENZIALE. 

 AVVERTENZA 
IL TERMINALE DEVE ESSERE PROTETTO DALLA LUCE UV. 

 AVVERTENZA 
È NECESSARIO LASCIARE GIOCO SUFFICIENTE PER EVITARE FORZE DI TRAZIONE SUI PRESSACAVI. 

 AVVERTENZA 
I PRESSACAVI DEVONO ESSERE PROTETTI DA DANNI DOVUTI A URTO. 

 AVVERTENZA 
IL TERMINALE ASSEMBLATO CON L'ANTENNA WIFI DEVE ESSERE INSTALLATO IN UNA POSIZIONE TALE CHE IL RISCHIO 
DI DANNI MECCANICI SIA BASSO. SOSTITUIRE IMMEDIATAMENTE L’ANTENNA WIFI SE DANNEGGIATA. 

 AVVERTENZA 
I TERMINALI IND256X CONFIGURATI IN FABBRICA CON WI-FI SONO OMOLOGATI PER L’UTILIZZO IN ZONE 
CLASSIFICATE COME ZONA 1 PER GRUPPI DI STRUMENTI IIB. I TERMINALI IND256X CONFIGURATI IN FABBRICA CON 
WI-FI NON DEVONO ESSERE UTILIZZATI IN ZONE CLASSIFICATE PER GRUPPI DI STRUMENTI IIC. UTILIZZARE IL 
TERMINALE IND256X CONFIGURATO IN FABBRICA CON WI-FI IN UNA ZONA PER LA QUALE NON È OMOLOGATO PUÒ 
CAUSARE LESIONI PERSONALI E/O DANNI ALLA PROPRIETÀ. 

 AVVERTENZA 
L'ALIMENTAZIONE DI POTENZA CC ESTERNO FORNITO DAL CLIENTE DEVE AVERE UNA SOVRATENSIONE MASSIMA DI 
CATEGORIA II, CONFORMEMENTE ALLA IEC 60664-1. 

 AVVERTENZA 
NON APRIRE IL TERMINALE SE L’ATMOSFERA È ESPLOSIVA PER LA PRESENZA DI POLVERI. PER IMPEDIRE L’IGNIZIONE 
DI ATMOSFERE A RISCHIO DI ESPLOSIONE, SCOLLEGARE IL TERMINALE IND256x DALLA FONTE DI ALIMENTAZIONE 
PRIMA DI APRIRE L’ALLOGGIAMENTO. TENERE IL COPERCHIO COMPLETAMENTE CHIUSO QUANDO IL CIRCUITO È SOTTO 
TENSIONE. NON APRIRE SE NELL’ATMOSFERA SONO PRESENTI POLVERI ESPLOSIVE. 

 AVVERTENZA 
TUTTI GLI STRUMENTI DEVONO ESSERE INSTALLATI SECONDO IL DISEGNO NUMERO 30282892B DEL DOCUMENTO DEL 
PRODUTTORE E SECONDO I CODICI LOCALI APPLICABILI. 
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 AVVERTENZA 
IN QUESTO STRUMENTO POSSONO ESSERE UTILIZZATI SOLO I COMPONENTI SPECIFICATI NEL MANUALE DI 
INSTALLAZIONE. TUTTI GLI STRUMENTI DEVONO ESSERE INSTALLATI IN CONFORMITÀ ALLE ISTRUZIONI DI 
INSTALLAZIONE. L'UTILIZZO DI COMPONENTI NON IDONEI O SOSTITUTIVI E/O LA MANCATA OSSERVANZA DELLE 
ISTRUZIONI POSSONO COMPROMETTERE LA SICUREZZA INTRINSECA DEL TERMINALE E PROVOCARE LESIONI ALLE 
PERSONE E/O DANNI ALLE COSE. 

 AVVERTENZA 
PER UNA PROTEZIONE CONTINUA CONTRO IL RISCHIO DI SCOSSE ELETTRICHE, COLLEGARE SOLO A UNA PRESA 
CORRETTAMENTE MESSA A TERRA. NON RIMUOVERE IL POLO DI TERRA. 

 AVVERTENZA 
QUALORA QUESTO STRUMENTO VENGA INCLUSO COME COMPONENTE IN UN SISTEMA, L'INSIEME RISULTANTE DOVRÀ 
ESSERE VERIFICATO DA PERSONALE QUALIFICATO CHE ABBIA FAMILIARITÀ CON LA COSTRUZIONE E IL 
FUNZIONAMENTO DI TUTTI I COMPONENTI DEL SISTEMA E CON I POTENZIALI RISCHI CORRELATI. LA MANCATA 
OSSERVANZA DI TALI PRECAUZIONI PUÒ PROVOCARE LESIONI ALLE PERSONE E/O DANNI ALLE COSE. 

 AVVERTENZA 
LA MANUTENZIONE DEL TERMINALE IND256x DEVE ESSERE AFFIDATA SOLO A PERSONALE QUALIFICATO. PRESTARE 
ATTENZIONE DURANTE CONTROLLI, TEST E REGOLAZIONI DA ESEGUIRE AD ALIMENTAZIONE ATTIVA. LA MANCATA 
OSSERVANZA DI TALI PRECAUZIONI PUÒ PROVOCARE LESIONI ALLE PERSONE E/O DANNI ALLE COSE. 

 AVVERTENZA 
PRIMA DI COLLEGARE O SCOLLEGARE QUALSIASI COMPONENTE ELETTRONICO INTERNO O DI CABLARE FRA LORO GLI 
STRUMENTI ELETTRONICI, STACCARE SEMPRE L'ALIMENTAZIONE E ATTENDERE ALMENO TRENTA (30) SECONDI PRIMA 
DI ESEGUIRE CONNESSIONI E DISCONNESSIONI. IGNORARE QUESTE PRECAUZIONI POTREBBE CAUSARE DANNI 
MATERIALI O PORTARE AL GUASTO IRREPARABILE DELLO STRUMENTO. 

Raccomandazioni generali per la pulizia 
• Pulire tastierino e coperchio del terminale IND256x strofinandoli delicatamente con un panno morbido inumidito.

• Utilizzare acqua o detergenti delicati non abrasivi.

• Non utilizzare alcun tipo di sostanza acida o alcalina o solventi industriali aggressivi, come ad esempio il toluene o
l'isopropanolo (IPA), poiché potrebbero danneggiare le finiture del terminale.

• Non spruzzare il detergente direttamente sul terminale.

• Non pulire il terminale con acqua ad alta pressione o alta temperatura.

• Prevenire la creazione di strati di polvere.

• Rimuovere i depositi di polvere strofinando delicatamente con un panno umido.

• Non utilizzare aria compressa o un aspirapolvere per rimuovere gli strati di polvere.

• Seguire pratiche adeguate per eseguire la pulizia del terminale.
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PRECAUÇÕES 

 ATENÇÃO 
NÃO INSTALE NEM EFETUE QUALQUER MANUTENÇÃO NESTE EQUIPAMENTO ANTES QUE A ÁREA NA QUAL SE 
ENCONTRA O IND256x TENHA SIDO PROTEGIDA PELO PESSOAL AUTORIZADO PELO RESPONSÁVEL NO SITE DO 
CLIENTE. 

 CUIDADO 
CONFIRME A CONFORMIDADE COM REGULAMENTOS NACIONAIS E LOCAIS DE WIFI ANTES DE INSTALAR E 
COMISSIONAR O TERMINAL IND256x CONFIGURADO COM MÓDULO WIFI. A METTLER TOLEDO NÃO SE 
RESPONSABILIZA PELA INSTALAÇÃO DE TERMINAIS EM PAÍSES NOS QUAIS OS REGULAMENTOS DE WIFI NÃO FOREM 
CUMPRIDOS. APROVAÇÕES WIFI PARA O PRODUTO PODEM SER ENCONTRADAS EM 
http://glo.mt.com/global/en/home/search/compliance.html/compliance/. 

 ATENÇÃO 
SE O TECLADO, AS LENTES OU O GABINETE DO DISPLAY DO IND256x ESTIVEREM DANIFICADOS, O COMPONENTE COM 
DEFEITO PRECISA SER SUBSTITUÍDO IMEDIATAMENTE. SUSPENDA A ENERGIA IMEDIATAMENTE E NÃO A REAPLIQUE 
ATÉ QUE AS LENTES DO VISOR, O TECLADO OU O GABINETE TENHA SIDO REPARADO OU SUBSTITUÍDO POR PESSOAL 
QUALIFICADO DA ASSISTÊNCIA TÉCNICA. DEIXAR DE FAZÊ-LO PODE RESULTAR EM LESÃO CORPORAL E/OU DANOS À 
PROPRIEDADE. 

 CUIDADO 
USE SOMENTE PEÇAS DE REPOSIÇÃO DA METTLER TOLEDO QUANDO SUBSTITUIR O MÓDULO WiFi. A METTLER TOLEDO 
NÃO SE RESPONSABILIZA POR RISCOS DE SEGURANÇA OU DE CONFORMIDADE CAUSADOS PELO USO DE 
COMPONENTES INADEQUADOS. 

 ATENÇÃO 
EVITE A CARGA ELECTROSTÁTICA DURANTE O FUNCIONAMENTO E MANUTENÇÃO. 

 ATENÇÃO 
OPERAÇÃO SÓ É PERMITIDA QUANDO OPERACIONAL E PROCESS RELATED ELECTROSTATIC CARGOS NÃO ESTÃO 
PRESENTES. 

 ATENÇÃO 
USE O TERMINAL DE PESAGEM SOMENTE QUANDO NÃO HOUVER POSSIBILIDADE DE PROCESSOS ELETROSTÁTICOS 
GERAREM DESCARGAS ELÉTRICAS. 

 ATENÇÃO 
MANTENHA O TERMINAL AFASTADO DE PROCESSOS QUE GERAM ALTO POTENCIAL DE CARGA ELETROSTÁTICA, COMO 
REVESTIMENTO ELETROSTÁTICO, TRANSFERÊNCIA RÁPIDA DE MATERIAIS NÃO CONDUTORES, JATOS DE AR RÁPIDOS E 
AEROSSÓIS DE ALTA PRESSÃO. 

 ATENÇÃO 
NÃO USE PANOS SECOS PARA LIMPAR O TERMINAL DE PESAGEM. SEMPRE USE UM PANO ÚMIDO PARA LIMPAR O 
TERMINAL, COM DELICADEZA. 

www.mt.com/IND256x ou digitalizar o QR Code abaixo para baixar os manuais do produto.Os clientes podem clicar no link 

Baixar manuais

http://glo.mt.com/global/en/home/search/compliance.html/compliance/
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 ATENÇÃO 
USE ROUPAS ADEQUADAS. EVITE NYLON, POLIÉSTER OU OUTROS MATERIAIS SINTÉTICOS QUE GERAM E SUSTENTAM 
CARGA. USE CALÇADOS E CHÃO CONDUTORES. 

 ATENÇÃO 
EVITE COBERTURAS PLÁSTICAS SOBRE O TERMINAL. 

 ATENÇÃO 
PROVIDENCIE O ATERRAMENTO EQUIPOTENCIAL DO TERMINAL, ACESSÓRIOS DE MONTAGEM E BASE DA BALANÇA. 

 ATENÇÃO 
PROTEJA O TERMINAL DA LUZ UV. 

 ATENÇÃO 
É PRECISO GARANTIR O ALÍVIO DE TENSÃO SUFICIENTE PARA EVITAR A RESISTÊNCIA À TENSÃO NOS PRENSA-CABOS. 

 ATENÇÃO 
PROTEJA OS PRENSA-CABOS DE POSSÍVEIS IMPACTOS DANOSOS. 

 ATENÇÃO 
O TERMINAL MONTADO COM UMA ANTENA WIFI DEVE SER INSTALADO EM UMA POSIÇÃO TAL QUE O RISCO DE DANOS 
MECÂNICOS SEJAM PEQUENOS. SUBSTITUA A ANTENA WIFI IMEDIATAMENTE SE ESTIVER DANIFICADA. 

 ATENÇÃO 
OS TERMINAIS IND256x COM WI-FI E CONFIGURAÇÕES DE FÁBRICA SÃO APROVADOS PARA USO EM ÁREAS 
CLASSIFICADAS COMO ZONA 1, GRUPO DE EQUIPAMENTO IIB. NÃO USE OS TERMINAIS IND256x COM WI-FI E 
CONFIGURAÇÕES DE FÁBRICA EM ÁREAS CLASSIFICADAS COMO GRUPO DE EQUIPAMENTO IIC. O USO DO TERMINAL 
IND256X COM WI-FI E CONFIGURAÇÕES DE FÁBRICA EM UMA ÁREA CLASSIFICADA PARA A QUAL ELE NÃO FOI 
APROVADO PODE CAUSAR LESÕES FÍSICAS E/OU DANOS À PROPRIEDADE. 

 ATENÇÃO 
A FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO CC EXTERNA FORNECIDA PELO CLIENTE DEVE TER UMA CATEGORIA MÁXIMA DE 
SOBRETENSÃO II, DE ACORDO COM A IEC 60664-1. 

 ATENÇÃO 
NÃO ABRA O TERMINAL SE HOUVER PÓ EXPLOSIVO NA ATMOSFERA. DESLIGUE O IND256x DA FONTE DE ENERGIA 
ANTES DE ABRIR O GABINETE PARA EVITAR A IGNIÇÃO EM AMBIENTES PERIGOSOS. FECHE BEM A TAMPA ANTES DE 
LIGAR O CIRCUITO. NÃO A ABRA EM PRESENÇA DE ATMOSFERA EXPLOSIVA. 

 ATENÇÃO 
TODO O EQUIPAMENTO DEVE SER INSTALADO DE ACORDO COM O DESENHO Nº 30282892B DO DOCUMENTO DO 
FABRICANTE E OS CÓDIGOS LOCAIS APLICÁVEIS. 
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 ATENÇÃO 
SOMENTE OS COMPONENTES ESPECIFICADOS NO GUIA DE INSTALAÇÃO PODEM SER USADOS NESSE DISPOSITIVO. 
TODO O EQUIPAMENTO DEVE SER INSTALADO DE ACORDO COM AS INSTRUÇÕES DE INSTALAÇÃO. COMPONENTES 
INCORRETOS OU SUBSTITUÍDOS E/OU O DESVIO DESSAS INSTRUÇÕES PODEM PREJUDICAR A SEGURANÇA 
INTRÍNSECA DO TERMINAL E PODEM RESULTAR EM LESÃO CORPORAL E/OU DANOS À PROPRIEDADE. 

 ATENÇÃO 
PARA PROTEÇÃO CONTINUA CONTRA PERIGO DE CHOQUE CONECTE SOMENTE A UMA TOMADA DEVIDAMENTE 
ATERRADA. NÃO REMOVA O PINO TERRA. 

 ATENÇÃO 
QUANDO ESTE EQUIPAMENTO FOR INCLUÍDO COMO PARTE COMPONENTE DE UM SISTEMA, O DESIGN RESULTANTE 
DEVE SER REVISADO POR PESSOAL QUALIFICADO QUE ESTEJA FAMILIARIZADO COM A CONSTRUÇÃO E A OPERAÇÃO 
DE TODOS OS COMPONENTES NO SISTEMA E COM OS RISCOS POTENCIAIS ENVOLVIDOS. A NÃO OBSERVAÇÃO DESSA 
PRECAUÇÃO PODE RESULTAR EM LESÃO CORPORAL E/OU DANOS À PROPRIEDADE. 

 ATENÇÃO 
PERMITA APENAS QUE PESSOAL QUALIFICADO REALIZE A MANUTENÇÃO DO IND256x. TENHA CUIDADO AO REALIZAR 
VERIFICAÇÕES, TESTES E AJUSTES QUE PRECISAM SER FEITOS COM A ENERGIA LIGADA. A NÃO OBSERVAÇÃO DESSAS 
PRECAUÇÕES PODE RESULTAR EM LESÃO CORPORAL E/OU DANOS À PROPRIEDADE. 

 ATENÇÃO 
ANTES DE CONECTAR/DESCONECTAR QUALQUER COMPONENTE ELETRÔNICO INTERNO OU INTERCONECTAR A FIAÇÃO 
ENTRE EQUIPAMENTOS ELETRÔNICOS, SEMPRE REMOVA A ALIMENTAÇÃO DE ENERGIA E AGUARDE NO MÍNIMO TRINTA 
(30) SEGUNDOS ANTES DO PROCEDIMENTO. A NÃO OBSERVAÇÃO DESSAS PRECAUÇÕES PODE RESULTAR EM DANO
AO, OU DESTRUIÇÃO DO EQUIPAMENTO.

Recomendações gerais de limpeza 
• Limpe o teclado do terminal IND256x e cubra com um pano limpo, úmido e macio.

• Use água ou agentes de limpeza suaves não abrasivos.

• Não use nenhum tipo de ácido, alcalino ou solventes industriais fortes, como tolueno ou isopropanol (IPA),
que podem danificar o acabamento do terminal.

• Não aplique spray limpador diretamente no terminal.

• Não limpe o terminal com água em alta temperatura ou alta pressão.

• Não permita a formação de camadas de poeira acumulada.

• Remova pequenos depósitos de poeira com um pano úmido e movimentos de limpeza suaves.

• Não utilize ar comprimido ou aspiradores de pó para remover camadas de poeira.

• Siga boas práticas de limpeza e manutenção para manter o terminal limpo.





To protect your METTLER TOLEDO product’s future:

Congratulations on choosing the quality and precision 
of METTLER TOLEDO. Proper use according to these 
instructions and regular calibration and maintenance 
by our factory-trained service team ensure dependable 
and accurate operation, protecting your investment. 
Contact us about a 
agreement tailored to your needs and budget. 

We invite you to register your product at 
www.mt.com/productregistration so we can contact 
you about enhancements, updates and important 
notifications concerning your product. 

www.mt.com 
For more information 

Mettler-Toledo, LLC 
1900 Polaris Parkway 
Columbus, OH  43240 

© 2023 Mettler-Toledo, LLC 
30519316 Rev. D, 09/2023 

http://www.mt.com/productregistration
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